investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total OPEB
liability.

Page 174

VALLEY WATER
Notes to Basic Financial Statements
For the Year Ended June 30, 2020

91

Changes in OPEB Liability

The following table shows the changes in net OPEB liability recognized over the measurement

period (in millions):

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability of Valley Water, calculated using the current discount
rate, as well as what Valley Water’s net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount
rate that is 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current rate, for
measurement period ended June 30, 2019 (in millions):

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Health Care Cost Trend Rates

 The following presents the net OPEB liability of Valley Water, if it were calculated using health care
cost trend rates that are 1-percentage point lower or 1-percentage point higher than the current
rate, for measurement period ended June 30, 2019 (in millions):

Discount Rate -1% Current Discount Discount Rate +1%

Net OPEB Liability $78.7 $58.6 $41.7

1% Decrease Current Rates 1% Increase

Net OPEB Liability $40.7 $58.6 $80.2

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB

Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (c)=(a)-(b)

Beginning balance $180.8 $107.5 $73.3

Changes recognized for the

Measurement Period:

Service cost 2.6   -   2.6

Interest cost 12.9   -   12.9

Effect of change in actuarial

assumptions/gains (5.5)   -   (5.5)

Other liability experience loss/(gain) (8.0)   -   (8.0)

Contribution -   10.1   (10.1)

Benefit payments (10.1)   (10.1)   -

Non-benefit related administrative

expenses from plan trusts -   (0.1)   0.1

Expected investment return -   7.8   (7.8)

Investment experience (loss)/gain -   (1.1)   1.1

Net changes (8.1)   6.6   (14.7)

Ending balance $172.7 $114.1 $58.6

Increase (Decrease)

Page 175

VALLEY WATER
Notes to Basic Financial Statements
For the Year Ended June 30, 2020

92

OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about Valley Water’s OPEB plan fiduciary net position is available in
separately issued CalPERS CERBT financial reports.

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflow/Inflow of Resources

For the year ended June 30, 2020, Valley Water recognized OPEB credit expense of $5.9 million.

At June 30, 2020, Valley Water reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of

resources related to OPEB from the following sources (in millions):

$10.8 million is reported as deferred outflows of resources related to contributions subsequent to